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2015-2016 College and University Green Power Challenge

Throughout the 2015-16 academic year, EPA's Green Power Partnership tracked the
collegiate athletic conferences with the highest combined green power usage in the
nation. The College and University Green Power Challenge is open to any collegiate
athletic conference in the United States.

On April 25, 2016, EPA concluded the Green Power Challenge and recognized a
Champion Green Power Conference, as well as the largest single green power users
within each participating conference as 2015-16 EPA Green Power Challenge conference
champions. The Champion Green Power Conference and individual conference
champions are listed below. To be listed, a conference must have at least one Green
Power Partner and an aggregate green power purchase of at least 10 million kilowatt-
hours (kWh) across the conference.

This list is current as of April 5, 2016. This is the final update to the 2015-16 College &
University Green Power Challenge. Thank you and congratulations to all participating
schools!

Interested in joining the 2016-17 Green Power Challenge? Check out our Steps to Join
Green Power Partnership page for more information.

Individual Conference Champions

The following colleges and universities were recognized for having the largest individual
green power purchase among all the schools in their conference. EPA applauds these
schools for taking a leadership role in their conference and in supporting a better
environmental future:



School

The Ohio State University

University at Buffalo, the State

University of New York
University of Oklahoma
University of Pennsylvania
Georgetown University
University of Tennessee
Carnegie Mellon University
Drexel University
University of Utah
Dickinson College
American University
Bentley University

Union College

The Catholic University of
America

Santa Clara University
Syracuse University

Western Washington
University

Duquesne University

Indiana University-Purdue
University Indianapolis

St. Mary's College of Maryland

Allegheny College

Emerson College

Partner
kWh

123,254,835
212,914,000

120,839,000
200,000,000
152,250,000
91,372,000
126,551,950
96,678,000
63,590,010
18,000,000
55,033,500
25,000,000
21,021,967

38,238,045

22,706,551
41,000,000

40,000,000
19,286,138
20,804,751
17,003,088

14,984,203

25,000,000

Individual Conference Champions

Conference

Big Ten Conference
Mid-American Conference

Big 12 Conference
Ivy League
Big East Conference

Southeastern Conference

University Athletic Association

Colonial Athletic Association
Pac-12 Conference
Centennial Conference
Patriot League
Northeast-10 Conference

Liberty League
Landmark Conference

West Coast Conference
Atlantic Coast Conference

Great Northwest Athletic
Conference

Atlantic 10
The Summit League

Capital Athletic Conference

North Coast Athletic
Conference

New England Women's and
Men's Athletic Conference

Conference
kWh

413,987,790
273,054,500

234,530,110
207,300,000
161,592,074
149,604,129
126,642,518
103,485,135
79,094,785
78,837,500
64,544,155
49,900,138
49,302,821

49,238,045

43,217,399
41,131,990

40,000,000
37,027,370
35,804,751
33,798,088

27,850,523

27,281,444



Individual Conference Champions

School

University of Central Oklahoma

Colby College

University of California, San
Diego

Philadelphia University

University of Wisconsin -
Stevens Point

Lewis & Clark College
Southwestern University
Lebanon Valley College
Regis University

State University of New York
at Cortland

Lewis and Clark Community
College

The Evergreen State College

Northern Arizona University

Mercyhurst University

Emory & Henry College

Chatham University
University of Illinois at Chicago

Knox College

Partner
kWh

26,000,000

14,774,404

18,409,769

15,510,529

13,571,477
13,309,879
16,007,563
10,100,000

11,000,000

16,236,973

12,950,000

15,073,710
8,092,263

13,000,000

7,950,456

12,000,000
11,618,447
10,850,000

Conference
Mid-America Athletics
Association

New England Small College
Athletic Conference

California Collegiate Athletic
Association

Central Atlantic Collegiate
Conference

Wisconsin Intercollegiate
Athletic Conference

Northwest Conference

Southern Collegiate Athletic
Conference

Middle Atlantic Conference

Rocky Mountain Athletic
Conference

State University of New York
Athletic Conference

NJCAA / Region 24

Cascade Collegiate Conference
Big Sky Conference

Pennsylvania State Athletic
Conference

Old Dominion Athletic
Conference

Presidents' Athletic Conference
Horizon League

Midwest Conference

Conference

kWh

26,000,000

24,759,677

22,159,478

22,133,529

18,982,621
18,551,268
18,304,563
16,766,000

16,357,287

16,236,973

16,106,228

15,073,710
13,713,675

13,000,000

12,950,456

12,000,000
11,618,447
10,850,000



Individual Conference Champions

Partner Conference
School wh Conference Wh

St. Louis Intercollegiate

Principia College 10,209,079 Athletic Conference

10,209,079

Collective Conference Champions

At nearly 414 million kilowatt-hours, the Big 10 Conference topped the list with the
largest collective total purchase among all conferences, and earned EPA recognition as
the 2015-2016 Collective Conference Champion. The contributing schools included:

Big Ten Conference

School Green Power (kWh) % Green Power
The Ohio State University 123,254,835 20
Northwestern University 122,014,800 50
University of Wisconsin 69,391,998 15
University of Maryland 65,089,825 24
University of Illinois at Urbana-Champaign 20,039,332 6

University of lowa 14,197,000 4



The following athletic conferences participated in the 2015-2016 College and University
Green Power Challenge:

1. Big Ten Conference
413,987,790 (kWh)

School Green Power (kWh) % Green Power
The Ohio State University 123,254,835 20
Northwestern University 122,014,800 50
University of Wisconsin 69,391,998 15
University of Maryland 65,089,825 24
University of Illinois at Urbana-Champaign 20,039,332 6
University of lowa 14,197,000 4

Indiana University, Bloomington - -
Michigan State University - -
Pennsylvania State University - -
Purdue University = -
Rutgers University - -
University of Michigan - -
University of Minnesota - -

University of Nebraska - -



2. Mid-American Conference
273,054,500 (kwh)

School Green Power (kWh) % Green Power
University at Buffalo, the State University of New York 212,914,000 100
Ohio University 60,140,500 50

Ball State University - -
Bowling Green State University - -
Central Michigan University - -
Eastern Michigan University = -
Kent State University - -
Miami University = -
Northern Illinois University - -
University of Akron - -
University of Toledo - -
Western Michigan University = -

3. Big 12 Conference
234,530,110 (kwh)

School Green Power (kWh) % Green Power
University of Oklahoma 120,839,000 68
Oklahoma State University 101,339,001 69
lowa State University 12,352,109 7

Baylor University - -
Kansas State University - -
Texas Christian University - -
Texas Tech University - -
The University of Kansas - -
University of Texas - -

West Virginia University - -



School

University of Pennsylvania

Dartmouth College

Brown University
Columbia University
Cornell University
Harvard University
Princeton University

Yale University

School

Georgetown University

DePaul University

Butler University
Creighton University
Marquette University
Providence College
Seton Hall University
St. John's University
Villanova University

Xavier University

4. lvy League
207,300,000 (kWh)

Green Power (kWh)

200,000,000
7,300,000

5. Big East Conference
161,592,074 (kWh)

Green Power (kWh)

152,250,000
9,342,074

% Green Power
54
10

% Green Power
115
17



6. Southeastern Conference
149,604,129 (kWh)

School Green Power (kWh)
University of Tennessee, Knoxville 91,372,000
University of Missouri 58,232,129

Auburn University
Louisiana State University
Mississippi State University
Texas A&M University

The University of Mississippi
University of Alabama
University of Arkansas
University of Florida
University of Georgia
University of Kentucky
University of South Carolina

Vanderbilt University

7. University Athletic Association
126,642,518 (kWh)

School

Carnegie Mellon University

Washington University in St. Louis / Tyson Research Center

Campus

Brandeis University

Case Western Reserve University
Emory University

New York University

University of Chicago

University of Rochester

Green Power
(kWh)

126,551,950

90,568

% Green Power
35
24

% Green
Power

100

33



8. Colonial Athletic Association
103,485,135 (kWh)

School Green Power (kWh) % Green Power
Drexel University 96,678,000 100
Hofstra University 6,807,135 12

College of Charleston - -
Elon University = -
James Madison University - -
Northeastern University - -
The College of William and Mary - -
Towson University - -
University of Delaware - -
University of North Carolina Wilmington - -

9. Pac-12 Conference
79,094,785 (kWh)

School Green Power (kWh) % Green Power
University of Utah 63,590,010 21
University of Washington 15,504,775 5

Arizona State University - -
Oregon State University - -
Stanford University - -
The University of Arizona - -
UCLA - -
University of California, Berkeley - -
University of Colorado at Boulder - -
University of Oregon - -
University of Southern California - -

Washington State University - -



School

Dickinson College

Bryn Mawr College

Swarthmore College

Gettysburg College

Haverford College

Franklin & Marshall College
McDaniel College
Muhlenberg College

The Johns Hopkins University
Ursinus College

Washington College

School

American University

Loyola University Maryland

Bucknell University

Boston University
Colgate University
College of the Holy Cross
Lafayette College

Lehigh University

10. Centennial Conference

78,837,500 (kWh)

Green Power (kWh)

18,000,000
16,059,500
15,550,000
15,228,000
14,000,000

11. Patriot League
64,544,155 (kWh)

Green Power (kWh)
55,033,500
5,250,000
4,260,655

United States Military Academy (Army West Point)

United States Naval Academy (Navy)

% Green Power
91
99
114
76
100

% Green Power
104
15
11



12. Northeast-10 Conference

School

Bentley University

Adelphi University

Southern New Hampshire University

The College of Saint Rose

American International College
Assumption College

Franklin Pierce University

Le Moyne College

Merrimack College

Pace University

Saint Anselm College

Saint Michael's College

Southern Connecticut State University
Stonehill College

University of New Haven

49,900,138 (kWh)

Green Power (kWh)
25,000,000
21,053,700
2,728,000

1,118,438

% Green Power
100
100
21
10



13. Liberty League
49,302,821 (kWh)

School Green Power (kWh) % Green Power
Union College 21,021,967 100
Hobart and William Smith Colleges 13,001,400 102
Rochester Institute of Technology 10,893,116 15
St. Lawrence University 2,393,000 15
Skidmore College 1,993,338 9

Bard College - -
Clarkson University - -
Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute - =
Vassar College - -

14. Landmark Conference
49,238,045 (kwh)

School Green Power (kWh) % Green Power
The Catholic University of America 38,238,045 105
Goucher College 11,000,000 100

Drew University - -
Elizabethtown College - -
Juniata College - -
Moravian College - -
Susquehanna University - -
The University of Scranton - -

United States Merchant Marine Academy - -



School

Santa Clara University

Saint Mary's College of California

Gonzaga University

Brigham Young University
Loyola Marymount University
Pepperdine University
University of Portland
University of San Diego
University of San Francisco

University of the Pacific

15. West Coast Conference
43,217,399 (kWh)
Green Power (kWh)
22,706,551
11,510,848
9,000,000

% Green Power
83
100
33



16. Atlantic Coast Conference
41,131,990 (kWh)

School Green Power (kWh) % Green Power
Syracuse University 41,000,000 35
Clemson University / Ravenel District 131,990 31

Boston College - -
Duke University - -
Florida State University - -
Georgia Institute of Technology - -
North Carolina State University - -
University of Louisville - -
University of Miami - -
University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill - -
University of Notre Dame - -
University of Pittsburgh - -
University of Virginia - -
Virginia Tech - -

Wake Forest University - -



17. Great Northwest Athletic Conference

School

Western Washington University

Central Washington University
Concordia University

Montana State University Billings
Northwest Nazarene University
Saint Martin's University

Seattle Pacific University
University of Alaska Anchorage
University of Alaska Fairbanks

Western Oregon University

40,000,000 (kWh)

Green Power (kWh)
40,000,000

% Green Power

114



18. Atlantic 10
37,027,370 (kWh)

School

Duquesne University

George Mason University

University of Richmond

Davidson College

Fordham University

George Washington University

La Salle University

Saint Joseph's University

Saint Louis University

St. Bonaventure University
University of Dayton

University of Massachusetts, Amherst
University of Rhode Island

Virginia Commonwealth University

19. The Summit League

Green Power (kWh)
19,286,138
13,890,000

3,851,232

35,804,751 (kWh)

School

Indiana University-Purdue University Indianapolis

University of Denver

Indiana University—Purdue University Fort Wayne
North Dakota State University

Oral Roberts University

South Dakota State University

University of Nebraska, Omaha

University of South Dakota

Western Illinois University

Green Power (kWh)
20,804,751
15,000,000

% Green Power
39
15
10

% Green Power
10
35



School

St. Mary's College of Maryland

Salisbury University

Christopher Newport University
Frostburg State University
Marymount University

Penn State Harrisburg

Southern Virginia University
University of Mary Washington
Wesley College

York College of Pennsylvania

School

Allegheny College

Oberlin College

Denison University
DePauw University
Hiram College

Kenyon College

Ohio Wesleyan University
The College of Wooster
Wabash College
Wittenberg University

20. Capital Athletic Conference
33,798,088 (kwh)
Green Power (kWh)
17,003,088
16,795,000

Green Power (kWh)
14,984,203
12,866,320

21. North Coast Athletic Conference
27,850,523 (kWh)

% Green Power
90
56

% Green Power

100
66



22. New England Women's and Men's Athletic Conference
27,281,444 (kWh)

School Green Power (kWh) % Green Power
Emerson College 25,000,000 114
Wellesley College 1,348,393 5
Babson College 933,051 5

Clark University - -
Massachusetts Institute of Technology - -
Mount Holyoke College - -
Smith College - -
Springfield College = -
U.S. Coast Guard Academy - -
Wheaton College - -

Worcester Polytechnic Institute - -



23. Mid-America Athletics Association

School

University of Central Oklahoma

Emporia State University

Fort Hays State University

Lincoln University

Lindenwood University

Missouri Southern State University
Missouri Western State University
Northeastern State University
Northwest Missouri State University
Pittsburg State University
Southwest Baptist University
University of Central Missouri
University of Nebraska Kearney

Washburn University

26,000,000 (kwh)

Green Power (kWh)
26,000,000

% Green Power

100



24. New England Small College Athletic Conference
24,759,677 (kWh)

School Green Power (kWh) % Green Power
Colby College 14,774,404 100
Hamilton College 6,213,776 25
Middlebury College 3,771,497 14

Amherst College = -
Bates College - -
Bowdoin College = -
Connecticut College - -
Trinity College - -
Tufts University - -
Wesleyan University - -

Williams College - -



25. California Collegiate Athletic Association
22,159,478 (kWh)

School

University of California, San Diego

California State University, Monterey Bay

California State University, San Bernardino

California State Polytechnic University, Pomona
California State University, Channel Islands
California State University, Chico

California State University, Dominguez Hills
California State University, East Bay

California State University, Los Angeles
California State University, Stanislaus
Humboldt State University

San Francisco State University

Sonoma State University

Green Power (kWh)
18,409,769
1,882,087
1,867,622

% Green Power
6
18



26. Central Atlantic Collegiate Conference
22,133,529 (kwh)

School Green Power (kWh) % Green Power
Philadelphia University 15,510,529 100
Georgian Court University 6,623,000 126

Bloomfield College - -
Caldwell University - -
Chestnut Hill College - -
Concordia College - -
Dominican College - -
Felician University - -
Goldey-Beacom College - -
Holy Family University - -
Nyack College - -
Post University - -
University of the Sciences - -
Wilmington University - -

27. Wisconsin Intercollegiate Athletic Conference
18,982,621 (kWh)

School Green Power (kWh) % Green Power
University of Wisconsin - Stevens Point 13,571,477 49
University of Wisconsin Oshkosh 5,411,144 17

University of Wisconsin - Eau Claire - -
University of Wisconsin - La Crosse - -
University of Wisconsin - Platteville - -
University of Wisconsin - River Falls - -
University of Wisconsin - Stout - -
University of Wisconsin - Superior - -

University of Wisconsin - Whitewater - -



28. Northwest Conference
18,551,268 (kWh)

School Green Power (kWh) % Green Power
Lewis & Clark College 13,309,879 101
Whitman College 5,241,389 36

George Fox University - -
Linfield College - -
Pacific Lutheran University - -
Pacific University - -
University of Puget Sound - -
Whitworth University - -
Willamette University - -

29. Southern Collegiate Athletic Conference
18,304,563 (kWh)

School Green Power (kWh) % Green Power
Southwestern University 16,007,563 100
Colorado College 2,297,000 16

Austin College - -
Centenary College of Louisiana - -
Schreiner University - -
Texas Lutheran University - -
Trinity University - -

University of Dallas - -



30. Middle Atlantic Conference
16,766,000 (kWh)

School Green Power (kWh) % Green Power
Lebanon Valley College 10,100,000 100
Eastern University 6,666,000 101

Albright College - -
Alvernia College = -
Arcadia University - -
Delaware Valley University - -
DeSales University - -
Fairleigh Dickinson University - -
Hood College - -
King's College = -
Lycoming College - -
Manhattanville College - -
Messiah College - -
Misericordia University - -
Stevenson University - -
Widener University - -

Wilkes University - -



31. Rocky Mountain Athletic Conference
16,357,287 (kWh)

School

Regis University

University of Colorado Colorado Springs

Westminster College

Adams State College

Black Hills State University

Chadron State College

Colorado Christian University

Colorado Mesa University

Colorado School of Mines

Colorado State University-Pueblo

Fort Lewis College

Metropolitan State University of Denver
New Mexico Highlands University
South Dakota School of Mines and Technology
Western New Mexico University

Western State Colorado University

Green Power (kWh)
11,000,000
4,381,787

975,500

% Green Power
89
20



32. State University of New York Athletic Conference
16,236,973 (kWh)

School Green Power (kWh) % Green Power

State University of New York at Cortland 16,236,973 61

State University of New York at Brockport - -
State University of New York at Buffalo State - -
State University of New York at Fredonia - -
State University of New York at Geneseo - -
State University of New York at New Paltz - -
State University of New York at Oneonta - -
State University of New York at Oswego - -
State University of New York at Plattshurgh - -

State University of New York at Potsdam - -



School

Lewis and Clark Community College

Heartland Community College

Danville Area Community College
Frontier Community College
Illinois Central College

John A. Logan College

John Wood Community College
Kaskaskia College

Lake Land College

Lincoln College

Lincoln Land Community College
Lincoln Trail College

Olney Central College

Parkland College

Rend Lake College

Shawnee Community College
Southeastern Illinois College
Southwestern Illinois College
Spoon River College

Wabash Valley College

33. NJCAA / Region 24
16,106,228 (kWh)
Green Power (kWh)
12,950,000
3,156,228

% Green Power
100
37



34. Cascade Collegiate Conference
15,073,710 (kWh)

School Green Power (kWh) % Green Power

The Evergreen State College 15,073,710 100

College of Idaho = ;
Corban University - -
Eastern Oregon University - -
Multnomah University - -
Northwest Christian University = -
Northwest University - -
Oregon Institute of Technology - -
Southern Oregon University - -
Walla Walla University - -
Warner Pacific College - -

35. Big Sky Conference
13,713,675 (kWh)

School Green Power (kWh) % Green Power
Northern Arizona University 8,092,263 13
Weber State University 4,818,013 18

California State University, Sacramento / Library and The
WELL

803,399 24

Eastern Washington University = -
Idaho State University - -
Montana State University = -
Portland State University - -
Southern Utah University = -
The University of Montana - -
The University of North Dakota - -
University of Idaho - -

University of Northern Colorado - -



36. Pennsylvania State Athletic Conference
13,000,000 (kWh)

School

Mercyhurst University

Bloomsburg University of Pennsylvania
California University of Pennsylvania
Cheyney University of Pennsylvania
Clarion University of Pennsylvania
East Stroudsburg University of Pennsylvania
Edinboro University of Pennsylvania
Gannon University

Indiana University of Pennsylvania
Kutztown University of Pennsylvania
Lock Haven University of Pennsylvania
Mansfield University of Pennsylvania
Millersville University

Seton Hill University

Shippensburg University

Slippery Rock University

University of Pittsburgh at Johnstown

West Chester University

Green Power (kWh)
13,000,000

% Green Power

105



37. Old Dominion Athletic Conference

School

Emory & Henry College

Randolph College

Bridgewater College
Eastern Mennonite University
Guilford College
Hampden-Sydney College
Hollins University
Lynchburg College
Randolph-Macon College
Roanoke College
Shenandoah University
Sweet Briar College
Virginia Wesleyan College

Washington and Lee University

12,950,456 (kWh)

Green Power (kWh)
7,950,456
5,000,000

% Green Power
100
77



38. Presidents' Athletic Conference
12,000,000 (kWh)

School Green Power (kWh) % Green Power

Chatham University 12,000,000 97

Bethany College - -
Geneva College - -
Grove City College - -
Saint Vincent College - -
Thiel College - -
Thomas More College - -
Washington & Jefferson College - =
Waynesburg - -
Westminster College (PA) - -
39. Horizon League
11,618,447 (kWh)
School Green Power (kWh) % Green Power

University of Illinois at Chicago 11,618,447 4

Cleveland State University - -
Northern Kentucky University - -
Oakland University - -
University of Detroit Mercy - -
University of Wisconsin - Green Bay - -
University of Wisconsin - Milwaukee - -
Valparaiso University - -
Wright State University - -

Youngstown State University - -



40. Midwest Conference
10,850,000 (kWh)

School Green Power (kWh) % Green Power
Knox College 10,850,000 125
Beloit College = -

Carroll University - -
Cornell College - -
Grinnell College - -
Illinois College = -
Lake Forest College - -
Lawrence University - -
Monmouth College - -
Ripon College - -
St. Norbert College - -
41. St. Louis Intercollegiate Athletic Conference
10,209,079 (kwh)
School Green Power (kWh) % Green Power

Principia College 10,209,079 100

Blackburn College - -
Eureka College - -
Fontbonne University - -
Greenville College - -
lowa Wesleyan University - -
MacMurray College - -
Spalding University - -
Webster University - -
Westminster College (MO) - -



